AutoCAD PDF (High Quality Print).pc3,

L:\1Standard Models\GS-05xxADV-A and GS-05xxGDV-A (-MS)\GS-0527ADV-A.dwg, 5/3/2017 11:35:58 AM,

GOB

% CERTIFIED
< FABRICATOR

ALUMINUM 5 ROW x 27'-0" - GTG SERIES

MODEL

GS-0527ADV-A

Fax: 813-305-1419
www. gtgrandstands.com

2810 Sydney Road
Plant City, Florida 33566

Phone: 813-305-1415

A PLAYCORE campany

GT GRANDSTANDS ™

COVER SHEET
5 ROW BLEACHER
WITH AISLE & HANDICAP SPACE

GS-0527ADV-A
OPTIONAL -MS (MUD SILL)

Cs.
SP.1
ID.1

FP.1
BA.1
BA.2
BA.3
AP.1
PF.1
VA1

GR.1

COVER SHEET

BLEACHER SEATING PLAN

FRAME IDENTIFICATION

FOUNDATION PLAN

BLEACHER FRAMING & CLIP PRE—ASSEMBLY
BLEACHER BRACING LOCATION PLAN
BLEACHER ASSEMBLY

ANCHORING PLAN

PLANK & FRAMING PLAN

VERTICAL AISLE ASSEMBLY
GUARDRAIL ASSEMBLY

DRAWN BY
MME

CHECKED BY

DATE
01/10/2017

SCALE

JOB NO.

(S-0527ADV-A

DWG NO

CS.1



AutoCAD SHX Text
 - COVER SHEET 

AutoCAD SHX Text
CS.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
 - BLEACHER SEATING PLAN

AutoCAD SHX Text
SP.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
 - ANCHORING PLAN

AutoCAD SHX Text
AP.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
 - PLANK & FRAMING PLAN

AutoCAD SHX Text
PF.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
 - VERTICAL AISLE ASSEMBLY

AutoCAD SHX Text
VA.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
 - GUARDRAIL ASSEMBLY

AutoCAD SHX Text
GR.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
 - BLEACHER BRACING LOCATION PLAN

AutoCAD SHX Text
BA.2

AutoCAD SHX Text
 - FOUNDATION PLAN

AutoCAD SHX Text
FP.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
 - BLEACHER FRAMING & CLIP PRE-ASSEMBLY

AutoCAD SHX Text
BA.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
 - BLEACHER ASSEMBLY

AutoCAD SHX Text
BA.3

AutoCAD SHX Text
 - FRAME IDENTIFICATION 

AutoCAD SHX Text
ID.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
ID.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
ID.1


AutoCAD PDF (High Quality Print).pc3,

L:\1Standard Models\GS-05xxADV-A and GS-05xxGDV-A (-MS)\GS-0527ADV-A.dwg, 5/3/2017 11:36:02 AM,

GOB

27

S CERTIFIED]
< FABRICATOR

15

6" 0.C.

TYP.

1"=6" TYP.
END O.H.

SECTION GROSS ACTUAL NO. OF NET
LENGTH SEATS SEATS ROWS SEATS

21 14.00 14.00 1
9 6.00 6.00 4
8 5.33 5.00 4
NET SEATS
WHEELCHAIR SPACES

TOTAL NET SEATING CAPACITY
(BASED ON 18" PER SEAT)

60

14
24
20
58

2

LOCAL CODES AND SPECIFICATIONS WILL
VARY FROM REGION TO REGION AND WILL
ALSO CHANGE OVER TIME. IT IS THE
BUYER'S RESPONSIBILITY TO CHECK LOCAL
CODES FOR COMPLIANCE.

Phone: 813-305-1415
Fax: 813-305-1419
www. gtgrandstands.com

2810 Sydney Road
Plant City, Florida 33566

A PLAYCORE campany

GT GRANDSTANDS ™

SEATING PLAN
5 ROW BLEACHER
WITH AISLE & HANDICAP SPACE

GS-0527ADV-A
OPTIONAL -MS (MUD SILL)

DRAWN BY
MME

CHECKED BY

DATE
01/10/2017

SCALE

JOB NO.

(S-0527ADV-A

DWG NO

SP.1




woa'spueispuesdid -mmm

Ausduies JHOOAV [ ¥

AIVdS dVIIANVH B8 TSIV HLIM

<C
6IVT-SOE-ET8 :Xeq ~SANVISANYHD 19 5,08 |.5u |s m s
STHT-SOE-ET8 :auoyd 43HOV3I19 MOY S (7S dNW) SW- TVYNOILdO wmm wmm 8 WW o
995€€ epliold ‘Auid jueld ‘a’l IWVYA V-AQV.250-S9 D Sl
peoy AaupAs 0187 -
W_O.?\U_N_m_(u_w 5
CEIEIIREDIg\
Ll 1O b
SFREE e 1
v <C |
OZ <t 1
o LW ¥
7 G a
=z
= IS 1
<C
L] s W e i
73 1
809

"€2d"(quiid Auend YbiH) 4ad AVD0INY™ AV L0:9€LL LL0Z/€/S ‘BMPY-AQVLZ50-SONSIN-) V-AQDXXG0-SD PUE Y-AQYXX50-SO\S|9POIA plepuelsi\



AutoCAD SHX Text
1-5 ROW SEATING FRAME FA-05

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
ID.1


AutoCAD PDF (High Quality Print).pc3,

L:\1Standard Models\GS-05xxADV-A and GS-05xxGDV-A (-MS)\GS-0527ADV-A.dwg, 5/3/2017 11:36:12 AM,

GOB

- - 8 1S
LN o
oz N g ©
89 FRE A
— .
|| [5284 =
=Yl [2ea5
(a%4 T o -
%m & = E e
U< o= 5 X
[ ; O c X =
OSIV ~NE2L =
sa oz
a =
H
§
LOCATE FRAMES ON FOUNDATION %
2%
<C
27 o
% <
B oc
9 og. o
TO
1"—6” (END 6 0.C. w
FRAME LINE) TYP. [8)
<
o
n
Z x o
— — — — — — << W<
i T o
| 2 a
Z pd
| ong
\ ko T
\ Qax®
Z O w
\ 2
n =
T
, [
10°-6 | L —TYP. =
| L
| |
\
| C —~
| 1
=
_ _ \ _ _ _ _ 7
| £
| 2z
9[ Z
| ~ (£
N
17-8” MIN TO FRONT | & e
EDGE OF FRAME |
0n <
o=z
o
|_
o
o
DRAWN BY
MME
CHECKED BY
DATE
01/10/2017
SCALE
* MINIMUM FOUNDATION AREA SHOWN. DEPENDING ON LOCAL SOIL CONDITIONS, BLEACHER CAN BE INSTALLED ON A CONCRETE PAD OR FOOTERS, OR ATTACHED —
TO 2x6 TREATED LUMBER GROUND SILLS AND PLACED ON COMPACTED STONE, ASPHALT, OR ANY OTHER SMOOTH, SOLID, LEVEL SURFACE. CONSULT YOUR LOCAL ‘
CONCRETE CONTRACTOR TO DETERMINE PROPER CONCRETE SPECIFICATIONS FOR YOUR LOCAL SOIL AND WEATHER-RELATED CONDITIONS. THE BEARING SURFACE 05-0527ADV-A
MUST BE CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING A MINIMUM OF 660 POUNDS PER LINEAR FOOT. TO MEET LOCAL CODES, BLEACHERS WILL NEED TO BE ANCHORED. ANCHORING o
SYSTEMS FOR ALL SURFACE TYPES ARE AVAILABLE - CONTACT YOUR BLEACHER SALES REPRESENTATIVE FOR MORE INFORMATION.



AutoCAD SHX Text
OUTSIDE EDGE OF FOUNDATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP. CENTERLINE OF FRAME

AutoCAD SHX Text
 


AutoCAD PDF (High Quality Print).pc3,

L:\1Standard Models\GS-05xxADV-A and GS-05xxGDV-A (-MS)\GS-0527ADV-A.dwg, 5/3/2017 11:36:17 AM,

GOB

(OPTIONAL) ATTACH GROUND SILLS *

*NOT ALL BLEACHERS WILL
RECEIVE GROUND SILLS. IF
YOUR UNIT DOES NOT INCLUDE
THIS FEATURE, SKIP THIS STEP.

BLTCB101166
(%" x 1)%” CARRIAGE BOLT)

CL—STD
(HOLD DOWN CLIP)

NUTF10G
(%" FLANGE NUT)

PRE-ASSEMBLE X-BRACE PAIR(S)

NUTF12G (%" FLANGE NUT)

17 x He” FLAT BAR

ENSURE BOTH FLAT BAR AND
ANGLE PIECES ARE THE SAME
LENGTH BEFORE ASSEMBLING

SCRLAG12116G (36" x 14" LAG SCREW)
5X PER FRAME

GSL2608 (2x6x8" TREATED LUMBER SILL)

ONCE FRAMING IS COMPLETE,
PRE-ASSEMBLE CLIP SETS ON BLEACHER FRAMES

NOTE: ROTATE CLIPS 90° AS SHOWN PRIOR TO
MOUNTING PLANK, THEN LIFT AND ROTATE CLIP
SO THAT GROOVE IN CLIP IS SEATED PROPERLY.

NOTE: LEAVE FLANGE NUT
LOOSE UNTIL CLIPS HAVE
BEEN SECURED TO PLANK.

OPTION A: SINGLE FOOT BOARDS
NOTE: CLIP SETS ON FOOT SUPPORTS MUST
BE MOUNTED TO HOLES SHOWN HERE TO

ENSURE CORRECT FIT WITH FOOT PLANK. ~

167 X 1" x He” ANGLE

BLTHH12108G
(%" x 14" HEX HEAD BOLT)

NOTE: DO NOT TIGHTEN BRACING HARDWARE
UNTIL ALL FRAMING AND BRACING HAS BEEN
ASSEMBLED AND CHECKED TO ENSURE THAT
IT IS COMPLETE AND SQUARE.

OPTION B: DOUBLE FOOT BOARDS
NOTE: CLIP SETS ON FOOT SUPPORTS MUST
BE MOUNTED TO HOLES SHOWN HERE TO
ENSURE CORRECT FIT WITH FOOT PLANK.

% CERTIFIED
< FABRICATOR

2810 Sydney Road

© 1S
(Vo] o
Swn 8
Dt n
N =< o
\

©wn TS
T O i
= Mo v
B =
u_ng
~ 0 — -
> o0 np
O c kX B
+~ O © :
c cuw =
S a =
o =
E
8
g,)%
8 %
Z
'g)ﬂ_
Z<

<C

[a

[©)

—

(&)

FRAMING & CLIP PRE-ASSEMBLY
5 ROW BLEACHER
WITH AISLE & HANDICAP SPACE

~~~
1
=
%)
13
2=
<v
~ N
N
Yo XL
4
n <
o Z
©
|_
o
o

DRAWN BY
MME

CHECKED BY

DATE
01/10/2017

SCALE

JOB NO.

(S-0527ADV-A

DWG NO

BA.1



AutoCAD SHX Text
BLTCB10116G ( " x 1 " CARRIAGE BOLT)516" x 1 " CARRIAGE BOLT)12" CARRIAGE BOLT)

AutoCAD SHX Text
CL-STD (HOLD DOWN CLIP)

AutoCAD SHX Text
NUTF10G ( " FLANGE NUT)516" FLANGE NUT)

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTE: LEAVE FLANGE NUT LOOSE UNTIL CLIPS HAVE BEEN SECURED TO PLANK. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTE: CLIP SETS ON FOOT SUPPORTS MUST BE MOUNTED TO HOLES SHOWN HERE TO ENSURE CORRECT FIT WITH FOOT PLANK. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTE: ROTATE CLIPS 90° AS SHOWN PRIOR TOMOUNTING PLANK, THEN LIFT AND ROTATE CLIP SO THAT GROOVE IN CLIP IS SEATED PROPERLY. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTE: CLIP SETS ON FOOT SUPPORTS MUST BE MOUNTED TO HOLES SHOWN HERE TO ENSURE CORRECT FIT WITH FOOT PLANK. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
   *NOT ALL BLEACHERS WILL RECEIVE GROUND SILLS. IF YOUR UNIT DOES NOT INCLUDE THIS FEATURE, SKIP THIS STEP.

AutoCAD SHX Text
FA-05

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCRLAG12116G ( " x 1 " LAG SCREW) 38" x 1 " LAG SCREW) 12" LAG SCREW) 5X PER FRAME

AutoCAD SHX Text
GSL2608 (2x6x8' TREATED LUMBER SILL)

AutoCAD SHX Text
1 " x  " FLAT BAR14" x  " FLAT BAR316" FLAT BAR

AutoCAD SHX Text
1 " X 1" x  " ANGLE12" X 1" x  " ANGLE316" ANGLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NUTF12G ( " FLANGE NUT)38" FLANGE NUT)

AutoCAD SHX Text
BLTHH12108G ( " x 1 " HEX HEAD BOLT)38" x 1 " HEX HEAD BOLT)14" HEX HEAD BOLT)

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTE: DO NOT TIGHTEN BRACING HARDWARE UNTIL ALL FRAMING AND BRACING HAS BEEN ASSEMBLED AND CHECKED TO ENSURE THAT IT IS COMPLETE AND SQUARE.

AutoCAD SHX Text
ENSURE BOTH FLAT BAR AND ANGLE PIECES ARE THE SAME LENGTH BEFORE ASSEMBLING


AutoCAD PDF (High Quality Print).pc3,

L:\1Standard Models\GS-05xxADV-A and GS-05xxGDV-A (-MS)\GS-0527ADV-A.dwg, 5/3/2017 11:36:22 AM,

GOB

EDTYP X—BRACE CONN. W/ 1% BOLT - - e E
BLEACHER FRAME Qx| s o
Ol (8~ =53
> TYP X—BRACING L < T3 S S
EOll 25453
e Z|| |B=<g¢
. < o Z 52>
@\ +— O @© -
%" x 1% HEX HD. ISV o~ S cuw §
\é’ BOLT & FLANGE NUT = =
NOT TO SCALE g
SPACER BRACE LOCATION DETAIL 4r ,<Z_c é‘
INSTALL AT OPEN BAYS ONLY ' é’ <
X-BRACE LOCATION DETAIL SEE SHEET # PF.1 FOR BAY CONFIGURATION =
[©)
INSTALL AT CLOSED BAYS ONLY ATTACH SPACER BRACES USING S}
SEE SHEET # PF.1 FOR BAY CONFIGURATION COMMON X—BRACING HARDWARE
" SEE SHEET #BA.3 FOR BRACING
LENGTHS AND LOCATIONS 0
NOTE LOCATION OF X—BRACES )
7 ON BLEACHER FRAMES. = <
ATTACH ROW 2 SPACER BRACE TO FRAMING 2 o
USING 3" x 14" HEX HEAD BOLT & FLANGE 3 w
_ _ NUT. TYP. ALL BAYS. oo
ATTACH ROW 2 SPACER BRACE TO FRAMING ETES%SETEEMDB%N XSHBEREATCEB??S w <
USING %" x 1%” HEX HEAD BOLT & FLANGE SEE SHEET #BA.3 FOR BRACING % T O
NUT. TYP. ALL BAYS. LENGTHS AND LOCATIONS. = 2 a
< wZ
e@m T
TYP. SPACER BRACE =
(NOTE NOTCH IN ANGLE, ® O w
NO CENTER PUNCHED HOLE) > x
O 2
é <<
T
T E
=
X-BRACE LOCATION DETAIL 4r>
INSTALL AT HANDICAP BAY ONLY " 3
SEE SHEET # PF.1 FOR BAY CONFIGURATION —
n
<<
NOTE LOCATION OF X—BRACES =]
" ON BLEACHER FRAMES. S >
N~
N
PRE—ASSEMBLE X—BRACES AS N
ILLUSTRATED ON SHEET BA.1 w
SEE SHEET #BA.3 FOR BRACING .|
LENGTHS AND LOCATIONS. n <
o Z
©
|_
o
o
DRAWN BY
MME
CHECKED BY
DATE
01/10/2017
SCALE
JOB NO.
GS-0527ADV-A
DWG NO.
\



AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTE LOCATION OF X-BRACES ON BLEACHER FRAMES.

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP. SPACER BRACE (NOTE NOTCH IN ANGLE, NO CENTER PUNCHED HOLE)

AutoCAD SHX Text
PRE-ASSEMBLE X-BRACES AS ILLUSTRATED ON SHEET BA.1 SEE SHEET #BA.3 FOR BRACING LENGTHS AND LOCATIONS.

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
ATTACH ROW 2 SPACER BRACE TO FRAMING USING  " x 1 " HEX HEAD BOLT & FLANGE 38" x 1 " HEX HEAD BOLT & FLANGE 14" HEX HEAD BOLT & FLANGE NUT. TYP. ALL BAYS.

AutoCAD SHX Text
ATTACH ROW 2 SPACER BRACE TO FRAMING USING  " x 1 " HEX HEAD BOLT & FLANGE 38" x 1 " HEX HEAD BOLT & FLANGE 14" HEX HEAD BOLT & FLANGE NUT. TYP. ALL BAYS.

AutoCAD SHX Text
ATTACH SPACER BRACES USING COMMON X-BRACING HARDWARE SEE SHEET #BA.3 FOR BRACING LENGTHS AND LOCATIONS

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTE LOCATION OF X-BRACES ON BLEACHER FRAMES.

AutoCAD SHX Text
PRE-ASSEMBLE X-BRACES AS ILLUSTRATED ON SHEET BA.1 SEE SHEET #BA.3 FOR BRACING LENGTHS AND LOCATIONS.

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
BLEACHER FRAME

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP X-BRACING

AutoCAD SHX Text
38" x 1¼" HEX HD. BOLT & FLANGE NUT

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP X-BRACE CONN. W/ 1¼ B0LT


AutoCAD PDF (High Quality Print).pc3,

L:\1Standard Models\GS-05xxADV-A and GS-05xxGDV-A (-MS)\GS-0527ADV-A.dwg, 5/3/2017 11:36:27 AM,

GOB

— — —
O TYP X—BRACE CONN. W/ 1% BOLT[& TYP 2x10 PLANK ATTACHMENT ETYP 1x6 PLANK ATTACHMENT N I Sw 5
— N\ D ©
BLEACHER FRAME ﬁ LLIQ E m ‘<_r‘ :r' %
— N o
> TYP X—BRACING %e” x 1%" CARRIAGE BOLT |_—~TYP. HOLD DOWN CLIP L <C f_% S =
( N Y _U L — "‘? o wn
/ TYP. HOLD || —%s" x 1% CARRIAGE BOLT EE £8mT2
L on
DOWN CLIP %" FLANGE NUT l_IJSE & 2Py L
N .. L. ISV ~Neg28 =
%" x 14" HEX HD. | | \ | sa =
\é’ BOLT & FLANGE NUT ‘nﬁ!’ tdln/% FLANGE NUT ° =
—J §
s | EK
9% ~ 50
TYP. REAR GUARDRAIL POST S <
\ %
N 5}
L
| O
T <
- &
DBL. 1x6 TOP ROW RISER PLANK - 2
a o X o
o > w <t
Ll OITo
®w Qo
. B
TYP. 4 ROW SEATING FRAME — v m T
] —1| O
L
T=X®
) | i O O w
2'TYP ‘ < x
C W 2
o
_#%J Cl T [ m <
o I
\ =
=
o
DBL. 2x10 FOOT PLANK °
P l N
8" TYP a
2x10 SEAT PLANK o =
/ -
] i3
| 22
I_ﬁ\;—% %% Ls# Ll b ~
@]
& ™ 6'—1%" LONG SPACER BRACE @ 6-0" OPEN BAY ~ C£
1n = ATTACH USING COMMON X—BRACING HARDWARE 0
8 o < T
n <
/‘775” N o Z
IE% [%?]15 # [ | S
© n
e e i o
I *— a
| | | | </ |
\ \ \ \ \
5'—1)” LONG SPACER BRACE @ 5°—0” BAYS 1 e
4’ —1%" LONG SPACER BRACE @ 4 -0" BAY CHECKED BY
ATTACH USING 3/8 x 1% HEX —
HEAD BOLT, & FLANGE NUT. TYP. ALL BAYS. 01072017

SCALE

JOB NO.

6S-0527ADV-A

DWG NO.

BA.3



AutoCAD SHX Text
5'-1 " LONG SPACER BRACE @ 5'-0" BAYS 12" LONG SPACER BRACE @ 5'-0" BAYS 4'-1 " LONG SPACER BRACE @ 4'-0" BAY 12" LONG SPACER BRACE @ 4'-0" BAY ATTACH USING 3/8 x 1¼" HEX HEAD BOLT, & FLANGE NUT.  TYP. ALL BAYS.

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x10 SEAT PLANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP. REAR GUARDRAIL POST

AutoCAD SHX Text
DBL. 2x10 FOOT PLANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP. 4 ROW SEATING FRAME

AutoCAD SHX Text
DBL. 1x6 TOP ROW RISER PLANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
6'-1½" LONG SPACER BRACE @ 6'-0" OPEN BAY ATTACH USING COMMON X-BRACING HARDWARE

AutoCAD SHX Text
6'-2 " X-BRACE 12" X-BRACE @ 6'-0" BAY

AutoCAD SHX Text
516" x 1 " CARRIAGE BOLT12" CARRIAGE BOLT

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP. HOLD DOWN CLIP

AutoCAD SHX Text
516" FLANGE NUT

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP 2x10 PLANK ATTACHMENT

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP. HOLD DOWN CLIP

AutoCAD SHX Text
516" x 1 " CARRIAGE BOLT12" CARRIAGE BOLT

AutoCAD SHX Text
516" FLANGE NUT

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP 1x6 PLANK ATTACHMENT

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
BLEACHER FRAME

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP X-BRACING

AutoCAD SHX Text
38" x 1¼" HEX HD. BOLT & FLANGE NUT

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP X-BRACE CONN. W/ 1¼ B0LT


AutoCAD PDF (High Quality Print).pc3,

L:\1Standard Models\GS-05xxADV-A and GS-05xxGDV-A (-MS)\GS-0527ADV-A.dwg, 5/3/2017 11:36:32 AM,

GOB

@WEDGE ANCHOR DETAIL — 3”7 = = S g
Nl le22o 2
ATTACH USING 3/8" x 37 59 3 32
CONCRETE ANCHOR MIN, 2" << A
EMBEDMENT. — SCc oot
BASE OF UNIT 9 C S ™ T
BEING ANCHORED oY oz T dm S
uJ% SRl
2SIV NE2L =
S a =
o =
CONCRETE FOUNDATION
i
8
(OPTIONAL) ANCHOR BLEACHER TO CONCRETE FOUNDATION * - %
2 T
=
[=] <<
| | =
\ \ 5
o]
| | e
\ I 1]
° (@]
- <
o
| | ° =z @
| ] [ | X o
‘ ‘ T TT T T i W <t
o0 I O
= =
o Z E =
: : | Ll ] | HB © 5«
T T T T |<—[ m T
is o ax s
Z O w
: : | || || | 1 8 o (7')
\ \
n =
T 1 T T 1 w =
- T
=
| || |l |
| T T | =
[
~~~
-
—
wn
15
>
aZ
<<
Z . 7 - 4 a "G g
a B .
< <. f 4. dy ’ : v < . 4 w9
< N < A 4 g A 2 S : < C|> -
0n <
o Z
o
1_g” CONCRETE —
MIN. FOUNDATION o
BY OTHERS o
DRAWN BY
MME
CHECKED BY
DATE
01/10/2017
SCALE
JOB NO.
GS-0527ADV-A
* CONCRETE WEDGE ANCHORS NOT INCLUDED WITH ALL UNITS. IF USING OTHER ANCHORING SYSTEM, SKIP THIS STEP AND REFER TO INSTRUCTIONS SPECIFIC TO DWG NO
THE ANCHORING SYSTEM PURCHASED FOR YOUR UNIT. SEE PRINT FP.1 (INCLUDED IN THIS PACKET) FOR GENERAL CONCRETE FOUNDATION SPECIFICATIONS. AP 1



AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONCRETE FOUNDATION BY OTHERS

AutoCAD SHX Text
ATTACH USING 3/8" x 3" CONCRETE ANCHOR MIN. 2"  EMBEDMENT.

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONCRETE FOUNDATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
BASE OF UNIT BEING ANCHORED

AutoCAD SHX Text
WEDGE ANCHOR DETAIL - 3"

AutoCAD SHX Text
1


AutoCAD PDF (High Quality Print).pc3,

L:\1Standard Models\GS-05xxADV-A and GS-05xxGDV-A (-MS)\GS-0527ADV-A.dwg, 5/3/2017 11:36:37 AM,

GOB

@TYP 2x10 ENDCAP ATTACHMENT @DBL. 2x10 ENDCAP ATTACHMENT @TYP 1x6 ENDCAP ATTACHMENT @DBL. 1x6 ENDCAP ATTACHMENT = = S . g
#8 x %" STAINLESS SCREW #8 x %" STAINLESS SCREW #8 x %" STAINLESS SCREW 48 x %" STAINLESS SCREW a% =R e
2x10 PLANK (UP—SlDE DOWN) 2x10 PLANK (UP—SlDE DOWN) 1x6 PLANK (UP—SlDE DOWN) — = (=] - : -g
(2) 1x6 PLANK L <C T334 S
\ (UP=SIDE DOWN) I:U 3% Do g
S 2B [F55EE
NN , JSIV Ng 28 =
sa =
/ ' =
>

) :
NOT TO SCALE 2x10 ENDCAP | o1 70 SCALE : ENDCAP NOT TO SCALE 1x6 ENDCAP | o1 7O SCALE i
52 <<

&

G

LLl
Q
() PLANK PLAN z 3
< %)
EE
|> 12°—-0" | 15" —0" | 2x10 ANODIZED TOP ROW SEAT PLANK g 5 LE)
| | | | | . S
i «—‘6‘« - s r i wENg ompf é 5 :<E[
| 8 —-0" | | 150" | 2x10 ANODIZED SEAT PLANK ROWS 1-4 T ; ”
N | | | | | Sou
[¥)]
| | | | | 202
12°=0" 15°=0" T T
120" 150" DBL. 2x10 MILL FOOT PLANK ROWS 2-—5 I:
| [ +—6 ] | | =
‘ e o ! ! 2x5 MILL AISLE PLANK ROW 2-—5
| | T | |
12°=07 15" =07
a 12°—0” 150" DBL. 1x6 MILL TOP ROW RISER PLANK =
& ] 1 1 | | -
‘ ,l " l 1x6 MILL RISER PLANK ROW 2—4 << 0O
15'—0 | =)
\ \ \ az
| | i g U)
SPACER BRACE ROW 4 SPACER BRACE ROW 4 Sl) Z|
X—BRACING ROW 4 o
CLOSED BAYS ONLY OPEN BAY ONLY OPEN BAY ONLY (/') b7
4
©3
|_
o
L o

U i
‘ SPACERBRACE ROW 2 ‘ SPACERBRACE ROW 2 ‘ SPACERBRACE ROW 2
| & \ & \ & \ & |

FRAMING PLAN

CHECKED BY
TLC

DATE
01/10/2017

SCALE

JOB NO.

(S-0527ADV-A

DWG NO

PF.1



AutoCAD SHX Text
7 DS.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
DS.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
DS.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
DS.1

AutoCAD SHX Text
X-BRACING ROW 4 CLOSED BAYS ONLY

AutoCAD SHX Text
SPACER BRACE ROW 4 OPEN BAY ONLY

AutoCAD SHX Text
SPACERBRACE ROW 2

AutoCAD SHX Text
15'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
4'-6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
DBL. 1x6 MILL TOP ROW RISER PLANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
DBL. 2x10 MILL FOOT PLANK ROWS 2-5

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x10 ANODIZED TOP ROW SEAT PLANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x10 ANODIZED SEAT PLANK ROWS 1-4 

AutoCAD SHX Text
1x6 MILL RISER PLANK ROW 2-4

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x5 MILL AISLE PLANK ROW 2-5

AutoCAD SHX Text
8'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
SPACERBRACE ROW 2

AutoCAD SHX Text
SPACERBRACE ROW 2

AutoCAD SHX Text
15'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
15'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
15'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
15'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
15'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
15'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
12'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
12'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
12'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
12'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
12'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
12'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
SPACER BRACE ROW 4 OPEN BAY ONLY

AutoCAD SHX Text
#8 x  " STAINLESS SCREW12" STAINLESS SCREW

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x10 PLANK (UP-SIDE DOWN)

AutoCAD SHX Text
DBL. 2x10 ENDCAP

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
DBL. 2x10 ENDCAP ATTACHMENT

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x10 PLANK (UP-SIDE DOWN)

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x10 ENDCAP

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
#8 x  " STAINLESS SCREW12" STAINLESS SCREW

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP 2x10 ENDCAP ATTACHMENT

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
1x6 ENDCAP

AutoCAD SHX Text
1x6 PLANK (UP-SIDE DOWN)

AutoCAD SHX Text
#8 x  " STAINLESS SCREW12" STAINLESS SCREW

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP 1x6 ENDCAP ATTACHMENT

AutoCAD SHX Text
DBL. 1x6 ENDCAP

AutoCAD SHX Text
#8 x  " STAINLESS SCREW12" STAINLESS SCREW

AutoCAD SHX Text
(2) 1x6 PLANK (UP-SIDE DOWN)

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
DBL. 1x6 ENDCAP ATTACHMENT

AutoCAD SHX Text
4


AutoCAD PDF (High Quality Print).pc3,

L:\1Standard Models\GS-05xxADV-A and GS-05xxGDV-A (-MS)\GS-0527ADV-A.dwg, 5/3/2017 11:36:42 AM,

GOB

ETYP. AISLE BKT DETAIL ) FRONT AISLE H.R. BRACKET DETAIL [ REAR AISLE H.R. BRACKET DETAIL - - e E
[a%4 LN o ©
N AISLE PLAN TYP. ALL ROWS CONTINUOUS DOUBLE 2x10 TYP. HOLD CONTINUOUS DOUBLE 2x10 TYP. HOLD ao RV, HIK
=/ CONT'NUOuﬁ_LDggg'T-Eng MILL FOOT PLANK DOWN CLIP MILL FOOT PLANK DOWN CLIP == S : 2
L S 3 Wh©
BLEACHER FRAME 245 MILL — >3 +
FQUAL —=~— EQUAL 205 ML —o|| |2578%
2x10 SEAT PLANK o ol T Hen S
Wil |9 =% % 3
< = .. 9 oo
‘ U oz 5 X
‘ ‘ L ; O ¢ x W
i g NV 1Re2E s
o a =
o =
| | [&] ] 2] DOUBLE 2x10 NSLE STIFFENER
AISLE STIFFENER AISLE STIFFENER BRACKET TO ACCEPT)
| | 8] .@‘ & FOOT PLANK BRACKET BRACKET AISLE HANDRAIL
‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ TYP. 5/16 CARRIAGE ) TYP. 5/16 CARRIAGE )/
@ @ B AISLE STIFFENER BRACKET BOLT & FLANGE NUT. AISLE STIFFENER BRACKET BOLT & FLANGE NUT. E
[ | @ ( NOT TO_SCALE NOT TO SCALE TO ACCEPT AISLE HANDRAIL NOT_TO SCALE H
0 SEAT PLANK ©TYP_2x5 ENDCAP_ATTACHMENT %
#8 x %” STAINLESS SCREW 09
2x5 PLANK (UP—SIDE DOWN) g K4
=L
STANDARD AISLE STIFFENER (DET. 2) é <
2x5 AISLE =
PLANK CENTER AISLE STIFFENER BRACKET i
STANDARD AISLE BETWEEN SEAT PLANKS AS AISLE I 5
STIFFENER (DET. 2) OVERHANGS MAY DIFFER
L
> g
— o
o n
>
X o
NOT TO SCALE 2x5 ENDCAP W<
O T O
3 STEP AISLE HANDRAIL < DTt %
TYP 1 PLS. PER AISLE W oy 2
LOCATE OVER CENTER d - 3
AISLE STIFFENER D m
< ; o
4 O w
< x
DETAIL A ) 7
FRONT HANDRAIL ASSEMBLY SHOWN = Te} =
LOCATE OVER REAR FOOT PLANK FOR REAR ASSEMBLY x
Th} I
HANDRAIL / FLANGE ASSEMBLY > ':
J =
2x5 AISLE PLANK % GALV. 3/8 x 3%” HEX HD BOLT
GALV. 5/8 FLAT WASHER N\
%,, ] k 2x10 FOOT PLANK
’JI:ILJ / [ZMO FOOT PLANK
~~~
f— — 3
5 =
I e | S 1 I Y b | - ST N 2
\ = % \ \ \ < o
>' o)
,, TYP 2 PLS. PER AISLE az
GALV. 3/8" FLAT WASHER <
CENTER AISLE ~
STIFFENER [\
FLANGE NUT @ g !
HANDRAIL BRACKET C 2x5 M‘LLPﬁ‘AS[bE o (/I) &I
1x6 RISER (AH—ANGLE) T o =Z
©
|_
— o
TYP 2 PLS. o
PER AISLE
% % DRAWN BY
MME
CHECKED BY
| DATE
— 4 0171072017
SCALE
JOB NO.
! 1N 6S-0527ADV-A
I | DWG NO.



AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP 2 PLS. PER AISLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
3 STEP AISLE HANDRAIL TYP 1 PLS. PER AISLE LOCATE OVER CENTER AISLE STIFFENER

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP 2 PLS.  PER AISLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x5 MILL AISLE PLANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
BLEACHER FRAME

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x10 SEAT PLANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
DOUBLE 2x10  FOOT PLANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x10 SEAT PLANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x5 AISLE PLANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
STANDARD AISLE STIFFENER (DET. 2)

AutoCAD SHX Text
STANDARD AISLE STIFFENER (DET. 2)

AutoCAD SHX Text
CENTER AISLE STIFFENER BRACKET BETWEEN SEAT PLANKS AS AISLE OVERHANGS MAY DIFFER

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x5 AISLE PLANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
HANDRAIL / FLANGE ASSEMBLY

AutoCAD SHX Text
GALV. 3/8 x 3½" HEX HD BOLT

AutoCAD SHX Text
GALV. 3/8 FLAT WASHER

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x10 FOOT PLANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x10 FOOT PLANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
CENTER AISLE STIFFENER

AutoCAD SHX Text
GALV. 3/8" FLAT WASHER

AutoCAD SHX Text
FLANGE NUT

AutoCAD SHX Text
1x6 RISER

AutoCAD SHX Text
HANDRAIL BRACKET (AH-ANGLE)

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
AISLE PLAN TYP. ALL ROWS

AutoCAD SHX Text
#8 x  " STAINLESS SCREW12" STAINLESS SCREW

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x5 PLANK (UP-SIDE DOWN)

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x5 ENDCAP

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP 2x5 ENDCAP ATTACHMENT

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x5 MILL  AISLE PLANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONTINUOUS DOUBLE 2x10 MILL FOOT PLANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP. HOLD DOWN CLIP

AutoCAD SHX Text
AISLE STIFFENER BRACKET 

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP. 5/16 CARRIAGE BOLT AND FLANGE NUT.

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP. AISLE BKT DETAIL 

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP. 5/16 CARRIAGE BOLT & FLANGE NUT.

AutoCAD SHX Text
AISLE STIFFENER BRACKET

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
AISLE STIFFENER BRACKET  TO ACCEPT AISLE HANDRAIL

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP. HOLD DOWN CLIP

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONTINUOUS DOUBLE 2x10 MILL FOOT PLANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x5 MILL  AISLE PLANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
FRONT AISLE H.R. BRACKET DETAIL 

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP. 5/16 CARRIAGE BOLT & FLANGE NUT.

AutoCAD SHX Text
AISLE STIFFENER  BRACKET TO ACCEPT  AISLE HANDRAIL

AutoCAD SHX Text
AISLE STIFFENER BRACKET

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP. HOLD DOWN CLIP

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONTINUOUS DOUBLE 2x10 MILL FOOT PLANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
2x5 MILL  AISLE PLANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
REAR AISLE H.R. BRACKET DETAIL 

AutoCAD SHX Text
4


AutoCAD PDF (High Quality Print).pc3,

L:\1Standard Models\GS-05xxADV-A and GS-05xxGDV-A (-MS)\GS-0527ADV-A.dwg, 5/3/2017 11:36:47 AM,

GOB

@ REAR GUARDRAIL POST ATTACH. @ SIDE GD. RAIL POST INSTALLATION @ PANEL SPLICE DETAIL @ U—BOLT DETAIL @ PANEL CLAMP DETAIL
*
_- ALIGN UPPER ARM OF POST NOT TO SCALE 3/16 x %" POP GUARDRAIL PIPE
GUARDRAIL POST\ W/REAR EDGE OF SEAT PLANK, IVET ABOVE FIRST .
VERTICAL THEN ’;I{E5D¢ngtEEl rfc P?_illlilk-\ PICKET (TYP.) M %" NUT VERTICAL
% ATTACH GUARDRAIL & ® P 4 PLACES GUARDRAIL PIPE
ASSEMBLY TO REAR ‘ VERTICAL
ATTACH GUARDRAIL OF BLEACHER FRAME] GUARDRAIL PIPE
VERTICAL POST TO USING 3/8" HEX ATTACH POST THROUGH
[ecoueNT usiG /5" HEAD BOLT, & END OF BLEACHER
: : PLANK USING %" x 1%”
Ve, 3 L8] NOTE (. 3 pLs) CARRIAGE BOLTS &
VERTICAL MUST BE |/ FLANGE NUTS %s” U—BOLT W/
SQUARE TO ATTACH. TYP. 4 PLACES FLANGE NUT
ARM OF WELDMENT. \ 3/5” CARRIAGE BOLT
TYP. SIDE
GUARDRAIL POST| VERTICAL PF[%EI PANEL CLAMP (EACH CLAMP
GUARDRAIL POST.
WELDMENT RAIL POST HAS 2 MATCHING HALVES)
PIPE COUPLER
FOOT PLANK NOT TO SCALE NOT TO SCALE NOT TO SCALE
REAR CUARDRAIL ATTACH PANELS _—
EQUAL TYP. PANEL (FRONT VIEW) TO POST USING ﬂ
SPLICE 5/16” U-BOLTS TYP. PANEL
» " AN r 0 CLAMP
/( \ \ \\
= u
| | PANEL CLAMP
= 1 TYP. 2 PER CORNER
NS \ -/ ~
I I AN ATTACH PANEL T
USING TYP. U—BOLT
18”7 END PANEL (4) 6'—0" V.P. PANEL
TYP. BOTH ENDS
| | L L @S\DE GUARDRAIL
L R H - POST
4 —11%" V.P.
PANEL
REAR GUARDRAIL
/ POST
| |
| |
. — o
| A
: } [ 1l L] ]
| [l 1 |
[ L] L] L
| [l 1 |
| | | |

% CERTIFIED
< FABRICATOR

D

© 1S
O 16 o
N o
o =
_gmﬂ'ﬂm
o s T
N o
x owT 5
cu:_"‘"’Ow
C O ™MT

= '
TS LA &
Zosge
> 00 o
oE 5 =
HU:'X'M
zuom'
c cuw =
S a =
o =
£
8
E,)g
2 %
Z
g,ﬂ_
Z<(

=

o

(O]

=

(&)

GUARDRAIL ASSEMBLY
5 ROW BLEACHER
WITH AISLE & HANDICAP SPACE

GS-0527ADV-A
OPTIONAL -MS (MUD SILL)

DRAWN BY
MME

CHECKED BY

DATE
01/10/2017

SCALE

JOB NO.

6S-0527ADV-A

DWG NO

GR.1



AutoCAD SHX Text
REAR GUARDRAIL POST

AutoCAD SHX Text
PANEL CLAMP TYP. 2 PER CORNER

AutoCAD SHX Text
ATTACH PANEL USING TYP. U-BOLT

AutoCAD SHX Text
4'-11 " V.P. 38" V.P. PANEL

AutoCAD SHX Text
SIDE GUARDRAIL  POST

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
REAR GUARDRAIL

AutoCAD SHX Text
(FRONT VIEW)

AutoCAD SHX Text
(4) 6'-0" V.P. PANEL

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP. PANEL CLAMP

AutoCAD SHX Text
18" END PANEL TYP. BOTH ENDS

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP. PANEL SPLICE

AutoCAD SHX Text
ATTACH PANELS  TO POST USING  5/16" U-BOLTS

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
VERTICAL GUARDRAIL PIPE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PANEL CLAMP (EACH CLAMP HAS 2 MATCHING HALVES)

AutoCAD SHX Text
38" CARRIAGE BOLT

AutoCAD SHX Text
VERTICAL GUARDRAIL PIPE

AutoCAD SHX Text
38" NUT

AutoCAD SHX Text
PANEL CLAMP DETAIL

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
GUARDRAIL PIPE

AutoCAD SHX Text
RAIL POST

AutoCAD SHX Text
516" U-BOLT W/ FLANGE NUT

AutoCAD SHX Text
U-BOLT DETAIL

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
3/16 x ¼" POP  RIVET ABOVE FIRST PICKET (TYP.)

AutoCAD SHX Text
PIPE COUPLER

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOT TO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
VERTICAL PICKET PANEL

AutoCAD SHX Text
PIPE COUPLER

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
PANEL SPLICE DETAIL

AutoCAD SHX Text
ALIGN UPPER ARM OF POST W/REAR EDGE OF SEAT PLANK, THEN FIELD LOCATE & DRILL 716"   HOLE IN PLANKTYP. 4 PLACES

AutoCAD SHX Text
ATTACH POST THROUGH END OF BLEACHER PLANK USING  " x 1 " 38" x 1 " 12" CARRIAGE BOLTS & FLANGE NUTS TYP. 4 PLACES

AutoCAD SHX Text
*NOT TO SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP. SIDE GUARDRAIL POST

AutoCAD SHX Text
SEAT PLANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
FOOT PLANK

AutoCAD SHX Text
SIDE GD. RAIL POST INSTALLATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
ATTACH GUARDRAIL VERTICAL POST TO WELDMENT USING 3/8" HEX HEAD BOLT, & FLANGE NUT. (TYP. 3 PLS.) NOTE: VERTICAL MUST BE SQUARE TO ATTACH. ARM OF WELDMENT.

AutoCAD SHX Text
GUARDRAIL POST  WELDMENT

AutoCAD SHX Text
GUARDRAIL POST  VERTICAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
ATTACH GUARDRAIL  ASSEMBLY TO REAR  OF BLEACHER FRAME USING 3/8" HEX HEAD  BOLT, & FLANGE NUT. (TYP. 3 PLS.)

AutoCAD SHX Text
REAR GUARDRAIL POST ATTACH.

AutoCAD SHX Text
1


	Sheets and Views
	GS-0527ADV-A-CS.1
	GS-0527ADV-A-SP.1
	GS-0527ADV-A-ID.1
	GS-0527ADV-A-FP.1
	GS-0527ADV-A-BA.1
	GS-0527ADV-A-BA.2
	GS-0527ADV-A-BA.3
	GS-0527ADV-A-AP.1
	GS-0527ADV-A-PF.1
	GS-0527ADV-A-VA.1
	GS-0527ADV-A-GR.1


